Draft version October 25, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
The Stellar Mass Function in CANDELS and Frontier Fields: the build-up of low mass passive
galaxies since z ∼ 3∗
Paola Santini,1 Marco Castellano,1 Adriano Fontana,1 Flaminia Fortuni,1 Nicola Menci,1 Emiliano Merlin,1
Amanda Pagul,2 Vincenzo Testa,1 Antonello Calabrò,1 Diego Paris,1 and Laura Pentericci1
1INAF - Osservatorio Astronomico di Roma,
via di Frascati 33,

12 Santini et al.
Fontanot, F., De Lucia, G., Monaco, P., Somerville, R. S.,
& Santini, P. 2009, MNRAS, 397, 1776,
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.15058.x
Fossati, M., Wilman, D. J., Mendel, J. T., et al. 2017, ApJ,
835, 153, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/835/2/153
Galametz, A., Grazian, A., Fontana, A., et al. 2013, ApJS,
206, 10, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/206/2/10
Geha, M., Blanton, M. R., Yan, R., & Tinker, J. L. 2012,
ApJ, 757, 85, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/757/1/85
Grogin, N. A., Kocevski, D. D., Faber, S. M., et al. 2011,
ApJS, 197, 35. https://arxiv.org/abs/1105.3753
Gunn, J. E., & Gott, J. Richard, I. 1972, ApJ, 176, 1,
doi: 10.1086/151605

ApJS, 206, 8, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/206/1/8
Nayyeri, H., Hemmati, S., Mobasher, B., et al. 2017, ApJS,
228, 7, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/228/1/7
Nelson, D., Springel, V., Pillepich, A., et al. 2019,
Computational Astrophysics and Cosmology, 6, 2,
doi: 10.1186/s40668-019-0028-x
Overzier, R. A. 2016, A&A Rv, 24, 14,
doi: 10.1007/s00159-016-0100-3
Pagul, A., Sánchez, F. J., Davidzon, I., & Mobasher, B.
2021, ApJS, 256, 27, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abea9d
Papovich, C., Kawinwanichakij, L., Quadri, R. F., et al.
2018, ApJ, 854, 30, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaa766
Peng, Y., Maiolino, R., & Cochrane, R. 2015, Nature, 521,
192, doi: 10.1038/nature14439
Peng, Y.-j., Lilly, S. J., Renzini, A., & Carollo, M. 2012,
ApJ, 757, 4, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/757/1/4
Peng, Y.-j., Lilly, S. J., Kovač, K., et al. 2010, ApJ, 721,
193, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/721/1/193
Pillepich, A., Springel, V., Nelson, D., et al. 2018, MNRAS,
473, 4077, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stx2656
Poggianti, B. M., Moretti, A., Gullieuszik, M., et al. 2017,
ApJ, 844, 48, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa78ed
Pozzetti, L., Bolzonella, M., Zucca, E., et al. 2010, A&A,
523, A13+, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200913020
Quadri, R. F., Williams, R. J., Franx, M., & Hildebrandt,
H. 2012, ApJ, 744, 88, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/88
Samuel, J., Wetzel, A., Santistevan, I., et al. 2022,
MNRAS, 514, 5276, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac1706
Santini, P., Fontana, A., Grazian, A., et al. 2009, A&A,
504, 751, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200811434

The build-up of low mass passive galaxies since z ∼ 3 13
Straatman, C. M. S., Labbé, I., Spitler, L. R., et al. 2014,
ApJL, 783, L14, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/783/1/L14
Tal, T., Dekel, A., Oesch, P., et al. 2014, ApJ, 789, 164,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/789/2/164
Tomczak, A. R., Quadri, R. F., Tran, K.-V. H., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 783, 85, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/783/2/85
Toomre, A., & Toomre, J. 1972, ApJ, 178, 623,
doi: 10.1086/151823
van de Voort, F., Bahé, Y. M., Bower, R. G., et al. 2017,
MNRAS, 466, 3460, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw3356
Weigel, A. K., Schawinski, K., & Bruderer, C. 2016,
MNRAS, 459, 2150, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stw756
Wetzel, A. R., Tollerud, E. J., & Weisz, D. R. 2015, ApJL,
808, L27, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/808/1/L27
Whitaker, K. E., Labbé, I., van Dokkum, P. G., et al. 2011,
ApJ, 735, 86, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/735/2/86
Whitaker, K. E., van Dokkum, P. G., Brammer, G., et al.
2013, ApJL, 770, L39, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/770/2/L39
Williams, R. J., Quadri, R. F., Franx, M., van Dokkum, P.,
& Labbé, I. 2009, ApJ, 691, 1879,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/691/2/1879
Xie, L., De Lucia, G., Hirschmann, M., & Fontanot, F.